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English
Please read this guide carefully before use and keep it in a safe place.

Know Your Device
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o Card slot @ Volume button

© | Power button / Fingerprint @ | USB Type-C port

@ | Headset jack

Before using the device, familiarise yourself with its basic operations.
To power on your device, press and hold the Power button until the
screen turns on.
To power off your device, press and hold the Power button, and then touch ().
To restart your device, press and hold the Power button, and then touch ©.
Press and hold the Power and Volume down buttons for more than 10
seconds to force restart your device.
Getting Started
A\ -+ Be careful not to scratch your device or hurt yourself when using the
eject pin.
- Store the eject pin out of the reach of children to prevent accidental
swallowing or injury.
« Do not use cut or modified SIM cards with your device as these may
not be recognised and could damage the card tray (slot).
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- If your SIM card does not match your device, please contact your carrier.
Follow the instructions in the following figures to set up your device. Please
use the eject pin included.

Ensure that the card is correctly aligned and its notch is first inserted into the
card tray.

(2]

Nano-SIM 1

| - o]

Nano-SIM2  Micro SD Card

SIM Card Management
Select the default mobile data card and calling card as needed. You can go to:
Settings > Network & internet > SIMs.
© - 4G service depends on the support of your network carrier and its
deployment of relevant services. Please contact your carrier to activate
4G service.
» 4G service may be unavailable in certain areas due to network
interference.
- If this guide is inconsistent with the description on the official website,
the latter prevails.

For More Information

If you encounter any problems while using your device, you can obtain help
from the following resources:

Go to Settings and enter the following keywords in the search box to
view the corresponding information. E.g. Legal information, Safety
information, Regulatory information.

Your device utilises an electronic label (e-label) that provides regulatory
information about your device. You can follow the path below to view:
Settings > About phone > Regulatory information.

Safety Information

Please read all of the safety information carefully before using your device
to ensure its safe and proper operation and to learn how to dispose of your
device properly.

Operation and Safety

. To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume
levels for long periods.

Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery
may damage your device, shorten its lifespan or cause a fire, explosion or
other hazards.

Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C to 35 °C . Ideal storage temperatures
are-20°Cto +45°C.
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Keep the device and the battery away from fire, excessive heat and direct
sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such as microwave
ovens, water heaters, stoves or radiators.
When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into
a socket near the device and is easily accessible.
Unplug the charger from the electric socket and from the device when
not in use.
To prevent possible electrical damage or shock, keep this device away
from water sources (e.g. near washbasins, bathtubs or running showers)
while charging. Do not handle the device, charger, or cords with wet
hands while charging.
This device contains a built-in battery. Do not attempt to replace the
battery by yourself. Otherwise, the device may not run properly or it may
damage the battery. For your personal safety and to ensure that your
device runs properly, you are strongly advised to contact an authorised
service centre for a replacement.
Keep the battery away from fire, and do not disassemble, modify, throw,
or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, submerge it in water or
other liquids, or expose it to external force or pressure, as this may cause
the battery to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even explode.
Dispose of this device, the battery and accessories according to local
regulations. They should not be disposed of in normal household waste.
Improper battery use may lead to fire, explosion or other hazards.
Your device contains magnets, electronic components and radio
transmitters that generate electromagnetic fields that might interfere
with medical devices, such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, or hearing
aids. Consult your physician and medical device manufacturer for specific
guidelines.
Pacemaker manufacturers recommend maintaining a minimum distance
of 15 cm between a pacemaker and a wireless device to prevent potential
interference with the pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device
on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your
front pocket.
Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine
if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical
device.
Adhere to local laws and regulations while using the device.
To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device while driving.
If you must make or answer a call, stop your vehicle at a safe location first.
While flying in an aircraft or immediately before boarding, ensure that you
use your device according to the instructions provided. Using a wireless
device in an aircraft may disrupt wireless networks, present a hazard to
aircraft operations or be illegal under law.
Do not use, store or transport the device where flammables or explosives
are stored (e.g. in a petrol station, oil depot or chemical plant). Using your
device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire.
Adhere to any rules or regulations set forth by hospitals and health care
facilities.
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In order to avoid damaging the internal circuit of the device or charger, do
not use the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.
Unauthorised third-party firmware updates risk permanent device damage
and personal data exposure. Please update via your device’s OTA service
or an authorised service point.

To prevent loss, please back up your data regularly: during daily use, before
device upgrades, and before repairs.

Disposal and Recycling Information

)i

—
The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the
products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points
designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure
that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable
materials and protects human health and the environment.

For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household
waste disposal service or visit the website: https://www.honor.com/.

Reduction of Hazardous Substances

This device and its electrical accessories comply with local applicable rules
on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment, such as RoHS and Batteries (where included) directive.
For declarations of conformity about RoHS, please visit the website:
https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.

RF Exposure Information

The World Health Organisation has stated that exposure can be reduced by
limiting your usage or simply using a hands-free kit to keep the device away
from the head and body.

Ensure that the device accessories, such as a device case and device holster,
are not composed of metal components. Keep the device away from your
body to meet the distance requirement.

For the countries that adopted the SAR limit 2.0 W/kg over 10 grams of tissue:
The device complies with RF specifications when used near your ear or at a

distance of 0.50 cm from your body. The highest reported SAR value:

head SAR: 1.471 W/kg; body SAR: 1.480 W/kg.

EU Regulatory Compliance Statement

q

Hereby, Honor Device Co., Ltd. declares that the device (ELA-LX2/ELA-
LX3) is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full EU Declaration of Conformity is available at:
https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.
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Frequency Bands and Power

The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted)
nominal limits applicable to the radio equipment (ELA-LX2/ELA-LX3) are as
follows:

Operating | Frequency range Maximum nominal

mode MHz/band transmit power dBm

Bluetooth | 2400-2483.5 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 2400-2483.5 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5150-5250 23 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5250-5350/5470-5725 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5725-5825 14 EIRP

GSM 3/5/8 (Model ELA-LX2) 32.5 (for band 2/3)
2/3/5/8 (Model ELA-LX3) 35.5 (for band 5/8)
1/5/8 (Model ELA-LX2)

WCEDMA 1/2/4/5/8 (Model ELA-LX3) 27
1/3/5/7/8/20/28/38/40/41 (Model ELA-LX2)

LTE 1/2/3/4/5/7/8/13/26/28/38/40/41/66 (Model | 25
ELA-LX3)

The Wi-Fi function is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the
5150 MHz to 5350 MHz frequency range.

BE |BG|CZ |DK|DE|EE| IE | EL|[ES|FR|[HR

IT|CY|[LV|LT|LU|[HU|MT|NL|AT]|PL|PT

RO | SI [ FI | SE [ UK

Legal Notice

Trademarks and Permissions

Android is a trademark of Google LLC.

LTE is a trademark of ETSI.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Honor Device Co., Ltd. is
under licence.

Wi-Fi®, the Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logo and the Wi-Fi logo are trademarks of Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Privacy Policy

To better understand how we protect your personal information, please see
the privacy policy at https://www.honor.com/privacy-policy/worldwide/.

Copyright © Honor Device Co., Ltd. 2025. All rights reserved.



ALL PICTURES AND ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS GUIDE, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO THE DEVICE COLOUR, SIZE, AND DISPLAY CONTENT, ARE
FOR YOUR REFERENCE ONLY. THE ACTUAL DEVICE MAY VARY. NOTHING
IN THIS GUIDE CONSTITUTES A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED.



Francais

Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide avant utilisation et le conserver dans un
endroit sar.

Connaitre votre appareil
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(4] Tt (5]
@ | Emplacement carte SIM @ | Bouton du volume
(3} Bouton d’alimentation/ @ | Port USB Type-C

empreinte digitale

@ | Prise audio

Avant d’utiliser votre appareil, veuillez vous familiariser avec son
fonctionnement de base.

« Pour allumer votre appareil, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé
jusqu'a ce que I'écran s'allume.

Pour éteindre votre appareil, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé et
appuyez sur ().

Pour redémarrer votre appareil, maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé
etappuyezsur O .

Maintenez enfoncés le bouton du volume bas et le bouton d'alimentation
pendant plus de 10 secondes pour forcer le redémarrage de votre appareil.

Prise en main

A « Veillez & ne pas rayer votre appareil ou & ne pas vous blesser lorsque
vous utilisez la broche d’éjection.
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» Rangez la broche d’éjection hors de portée des enfants pour éviter
toute ingestion accidentelle ou blessure.

« Nutilisez pas de cartes SIM coupées ou modifiées avec votre appareil,
car elles pourraient ne pas étre reconnues et endommager le plateau
pour carte (fente).

- Si votre carte SIM ne correspond pas a votre appareil, veuillez contacter
votre opérateur.

Pour configurer votre appareil, suivez les instructions présentées sur les
illustrations suivantes. Veuillez utiliser la broche d’éjection incluse.
Assurez-vous que la carte soit correctement orientée et son encoche insérée
en premier dans le tiroir a carte.

Carte nano-SIM 1

| - o]

Carte Carte
nano-SIM 2 micro SD

Gestion de la carte SIM

Sélectionnez la carte de données mobiles par défaut et la carte d’appel
selon vos besoins. Vous pouvez accéder au chemin suivant :

Paramétres > Réseau et Internet > SIM.

@ - Le service 4G dépend de la prise en charge par votre opérateur réseau
et de son déploiement des services appropriés. Veuillez contacter
votre opérateur pour activer le service 4G.

Le service 4G peut ne pas étre disponible dans certaines zones en
raison d'interférences réseau.

Si ce guide est incompatible avec la description sur le site officiel,
cette derniére prévaut.

Informations supplémentaires

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de votre appareil, vous
pouvez :

Accédez a Parameétres et entrez les mots clés suivants dans la zone
de recherche pour afficher les informations correspondantes. Par
exemple, Informations légales, Informations de sécurité, Informations
réglementaires.

Votre appareil utilise une étiquette électronique (e-label) qui fournit des

informations réglementaires sur votre appareil. Vous pouvez suivre le chemin

ci-dessous pour les afficher :

Paramétres > A propos du télé > Infor i ré

Informations relatives a la sécurité

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les informations relatives a la sécurité
avant d’utiliser votre appareil pour garantir son fonctionnement sir et
correct et pour savoir comment éliminer correctement votre appareil.
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Utilisation et sécurité

. Pour prévenir tout risque de Iésions auditives, évitez d’écouter a
volume élevé pendant de longues périodes.

L'utilisation d’un adaptateur secteur, d’'un chargeur ou d’une batterie non
approuvé ou incompatible peut endommager votre appareil, raccourcir sa
durée de vie ou provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou d’autres dangers.
Les températures de fonctionnement idéales sont comprises entre 0 °C et
35 °C.. Les températures de stockage idéales sont comprises entre -20 °C
et+45°C.

Gardez I'appareil et la batterie a I'abri du feu, de la chaleur excessive et
de la lumiére directe du soleil. Ne les placez pas sur ou dans des appareils
générant de la chaleur tels que des fours micro-ondes, chauffe-eau,
réchauds ou radiateurs.

Lors du chargement de I'appareil, assurez-vous que I'adaptateur secteur
est branché sur une prise a proximité des appareils et facilement
accessible.

Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique et de 'appareil lorsqu’il n’est
pas utilisé.

Pour éviter tout dommage électrique ou choc électrique, tenez cet
appareil éloigné des sources d’eau (par exemple, a proximité de lavabos,
de baignoires ou de douches en marche) pendant la charge. Ne manipulez
pas l'appareil, le chargeur ou les cordons avec les mains mouillées pendant
la charge.

Cet appareil contient une batterie intégrée. N'essayez pas de remplacer
la batterie par vous-méme. Sinon, I'appareil pourrait ne pas fonctionner
correctement ou la batterie pourrait étre endommagée. Pour votre
sécurité personnelle et pour vous assurer que votre appareil fonctionne
correctement, il est fortement conseillé de contacter un centre technique
agréé pour le remplacement.

Gardez la batterie a I'écart du feu et ne la démontez pas, ne la modifiez
pas, ne la jetez pas et ne la compressez pas. N'y insérez pas d’objets
étrangers, ne 'immergez pas dans de I'eau ou d’autres liquides, et ne
I'exposez pas a une force ou une pression externe, car cela pourrait
provoquer une fuite, une surchauffe, un incendie ou méme une explosion
de la batterie.

Pour mettre au rebut cet appareil, la batterie et les accessoires, conformez-
vous aux réglementations locales. lls ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les
ordures ménageres. Une utilisation inappropriée de la batterie peut
entrainer un incendie, une explosion ou d’autres situations potentiellement
dangereuses.

Votre appareil contient des aimants, des composants électroniques
et des émetteurs radio qui générent des champs électromagnétiques
susceptibles d’interférer avec les appareils médicaux, tels que les
stimulateurs cardiaques, les implants cochléaires ou les prothéses
auditives. Consultez votre médecin et le fabricant du dispositif médical
pour obtenir des directives spécifiques.

Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de maintenir une
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distance minimale de 15 cm entre un stimulateur cardiaque et un appareil
sans fil pour éviter toute interférence potentielle avec le stimulateur
cardiaque. Si vous utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque, tenez 'appareil du
coté opposé au stimulateur et ne transportez pas I'appareil dans votre
poche avant.

Veuillez consulter votre médecin et le fabricant de I'appareil pour
déterminer si I'utilisation de votre appareil peut interférer avec le
fonctionnement de votre appareil médical.

Respectez les lois et réglementations locales lors de I'utilisation de
'appareil.

Pour réduire les risques d’accident, n’utilisez pas votre appareil sans fil
pendant que vous conduisez. Si vous devez passer ou répondre a un appel,
arrétez d’abord votre véhicule dans un endroit sdr.

Lorsque vous voyagez en avion ou immédiatement avant 'embarquement,
assurez-vous d’utiliser votre appareil conformément aux instructions
fournies. L utilisation d’un appareil sans fil dans un avion peut perturber les
réseaux sans fil, présenter un danger pour les opérations de I'avion ou étre
illégale au regard de la loi.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans des endroits ou sont stockées des matiéres
inflammables ou explosives (station-service, dép6t de pétrole ou
usine chimique, par exemple). L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces
environnements augmente le risque d’explosion ou d’incendie.

Respectez toutes les régles ou réglementations établies par les hopitaux et
les établissements de soins de santé.

Afin d’éviter d’endommager le circuit interne de I'appareil ou du chargeur,
n'utilisez pas I'appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux, humide ou sale, ou a
proximité d’'un champ magnétique.

Les mises a jour de micrologiciels tiers non autorisées risquent
d’endommager définitivement I'appareil et d’exposer les données
personnelles. Veuillez effectuer la mise a jour via le service OTA de votre
appareil ou un point de service agréé.

Pour éviter toute perte, veuillez sauvegarder réguliérement vos données :
pendant ['utilisation quotidienne, avant les mises a niveau de I'appareil et
avant les réparations.

Informations relatives a la mise au rebut et au recyclage

)i

—

Le symbole sur le produit, la batterie, la documentation ou I'emballage
signifie que les produits et les batteries doivent étre déposés dans des
points de collecte de déchets distincts désignés par les autorités locales
a la fin de leur durée de vie. Cela garantira que les déchets d’EEE seront
recyclés et traités de maniére a préserver les matériaux précieux et a
protéger la santé humaine et I'environnement.

Pour plus d’informations, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre revendeur
ou le service de traitement des déchets ménagers, ou vous rendre sur le site
Web : https://www.honor.com/.
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Réduction des substances dangereuses

Cet appareil et ses accessoires électriques sont conformes aux régles
locales applicables sur la restriction de I'utilisation de certaines substances
dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, telles que
la directive RoHS sur les batteries (le cas échéant). Pour les déclarations de
conformité concernant RoHS, veuillez visiter le site Web :
https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Informations relatives a I'exposition aux radiofréquences

L’Organisation mondiale de la Santé a indiqué qu'il est possible de réduire
I'exposition en limitant votre utilisation ou en utilisant un kit mains libres afin
d'éloigner I'appareil de la téte et du corps.

Assurez-vous que les accessoires de I'appareil (coque ou étui) ne
contiennent pas de composants métalliques. Tenez I'appareil éloigné du
corps pour respecter les exigences en matiéere de distance.

Pour les pays qui ont adopté la limite DAS de 2,0 W/kg sur 10 grammes de
tissu :

I'appareil est conforme aux spécifications RF lorsqu’il est utilisé a proximité
de l'oreille ou a une distance de 0,50 cm du corps. La valeur DAS la plus
élevée déclarée est :

DAS a la téte : 1,471 W/kg ; DAS au corps : 1,480 W/kg.

Déclaration de conformité a la réglementation de 'UE

q

Par la présente, Honor Device Co., Ltd. déclare que I'appareil (ELA-LX2/
ELA-LX3) est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.

La déclaration de conformité de I'UE compléte est disponible a I'adresse
suivante :

https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Bandes de fréquence et puissance

Les limites nominales des bandes de fréquences et de la puissance d’émission
(rayonnée et/ou conduite) applicables & cet équipement radio (ELA-LX2/
ELA-LX3) sont les suivantes :

. Puissance de transmission
Mode de Plage de fréquences nominale maximale en
fonctionnement |MHz/bande dB
m

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 2400-2483.5 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5150-5250 23 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5250-5350/5470-5725 20 EIRP

Wi-Fi 5725-5825 14 EIRP




GsM 3/5/8 (modéle ELA-LX2) 32,5 (pour la bande 2/3)
2/3/5/8 (modéle ELA-LX3)  [35,5 (pour la bande 5/8)
1/5/8 (modéle ELA-LX2)

WEDMA 1/2/4/5/8 (modele ELA-Lx3) | %>/
1/3/5/7/8/20/28/38/40/41

\TE (modéle ELA-LX2) 25
1/2/3/4/5/7/8/13/26/28/38/40/
41/66 (modéle ELA-LX3)

La fonction Wi-Fi est limitée a une utilisation en intérieur uniquement
lorsqu’elle fonctionne dans la gamme de fréquences de 5 150 MHz a 5 350
MHz.

BE|BG|CZ |DK|DE|EE| IE|EL|[ES|FR|[HR

IT [CY|LV|LT [LU|HU|[MT|NL|AT|PL|PT

RO | SI [ FI | SE | Royaume-Uni

Mentions légales
Marques commerciales et autorisations

Android est une marque déposée de Google LLC.

LTE est une marque de commerce de ETSI.

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant
a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Honor Device
Co., Ltd. est effectuée sous licence.

Wi-Fi®, le logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques
commerciales de la Wi-Fi Alliance.

Politique relative a la vie privée
Pour mieux comprendre comment nous protégeons vos informations

personnelles, veuillez consulter la politique relative a la vie privée a 'adresse
https://www.honor.com/privacy-policy/worldwide/.

Copyright © Honor Device Co., Ltd. 2025. Tous droits réservés.

TOUTES LES IMAGES ET LES ILLUSTRATIONS DE CE GUIDE, Y COMPRIS, SANS
S'Y LIMITER, LA COULEUR, LA TAILLE ET LE CONTENU DE L’AFFICHAGE
DE L’APPAREIL, SONT FOURNIES UNIQUEMENT A TITRE DE REFERENCE.
L'APPAREIL REEL PEUT ETRE DIFFERENT. RIEN DANS CE GUIDE NE
CONSTITUE UNE GARANTIE DE QUELQUE SORTE QUE CE SOIT, EXPRESSE
OU IMPLICITE.
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Tiéng Viét
Vui long doc kj hudng dan nay trudc khi st dung va cét giltf & nai an toan.
Tim hiéu thiét bj ctia ban

U ( \
Q—
— @
—©
HONOR
H — _

(4] oot (o]
@ | Khe cam the @ | Nut am lugng
© | Nut ngudn / Van tay @ | Céng USB Type-C
@ | Gisc cam tainghe

Trudc khi sif dung thiét bi, hay lam quen vdi cac thao tac ca ban cua thiét bi.
DE bat thiét bj, nhan va gilt nut Ngudn cho dén khi man hinh bat.
DE tat ngudn thiét bj, nhan va gill nit Ngudn, sau dé cham vao O.
DE khai dong lai thiét bj, nhan va gill nut Nguén, sau d6 cham vao O.
Nhan va gill cac nit Ngudn va nt Gidm am lugng trong hon 10 gidy dé
budc khdi dong lai thiét bi clia ban.
Bat dau
A\ - Hay can than dé khang lam tray xudc thiét bj clia ban hodc tu lam
minh bj thuong khi st dung que choc SIM.
+ Cét gilt que choc SIM ngoai tam véi ctia tré em dé tranh vé tinh nudt
phai hoac gay thuong tich.
+ Khéng st dung thé SIM da cat hodc da slia ddi véi thiét bi clia ban
Vi nhiing thé nay cé thé khéng dugc nhan dang va co thé lam hong
khay (khe) thé.
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« Néu thé SIM khdng khdp vai thiét bi clia ban, vui long lién hé véi nha
mang cla ban.
Lam theo hudng dan trong céc hinh sau dé thiét 1ap thiét bj ctia ban. Vui
long st dung que choc SIM di kém.
Dam bao réng thé dugc can chinh chinh xac va ranh chi V ctia thé dugc dua
vao khay thé trudc.

Nano-SIM 1

Nano-SIM 2 Thé Micro SD

Quan ly thé SIM
Chon thé di liéu di ddng méac dinh va thé goi dién thoai theo nhu cau, Ban
c6 thé di téi dudng dan sau:
Cai dat > Mang va Internet > SIM.
© - Dich vu 4G phu thudc vao sy hé trg ciia nha mang clia ban va viéc
trién khai céc dich vy lién quan cta ho. Vui long lién hé véi nha mang
cla ban dé kich hoat dich vu 4G.
« Dich vu 4G c6 thé khdng c6 s&n & mét s6 khu vuc do nhiéu mang.
« Né&u hudng dan nay khdng nhat quan véi mé ta trén trang web chinh
thuc, thi mé ta trén trang web chinh thiic sé dugc uu tién ap dung.
DE biét thém thong tin
Néu ban gap bat ky van dé nao khi sit dung thiét bi, ban ¢ thé nhan dugc
sy trg giup tu cac ngudn sau:
Vo Cai dit va nhap cac tu khoda sau vao hdp tim kiém dé xem théng
tin tuong Ung. Vi du: Théng tin phap ly, Théng tin an toan, Théng tin
quy dinh.
Thiét bj ctia ban st dung nhan dién tlf (e-label) dé cung cap théng tin quy
dinh lién quan dén thiét bj. Ban co thé truy cap theo dusng dén sau dé xem:
Cai dat > Gidi thiéu vé dién thoai > Théng tin quy dinh.

Théng tin an toan

Vui long doc ky tat ca cac thong tin an toan trudc khi sit dung thiét bi ctia
ban dé dam bao thiét bj hoat dong an toan va ding cach, dong thai tim
hiéu céch thai bé thiét bi clia ban dung cach.

Van hanh va an toan

. Dé ngan nglfa tén thuong thinh giac cé thé xay ra, ban khéng nén
nghe & muc &m lugng cao trong thdi gian dai.

«+ Sirdung bd déi ngudn, bé sac hodc pin khéng dugc phé duyét hodc
khéng tuang thich cé thé lam hong thiét bi cta ban, gidm tudi tho clia
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thiét bi hodc gay chay, nd hoac cac nguy hiém khac.

Nhiét @6 van hanh Iy tudng Ia 0 °C dén 35 °C. Nhiét dé luu tril Iy tuéng la
-20°C dén +45°C.

Gill thiét bi va pin tranh xa Ilfa, nguén nhiét qua cao va anh nang tryc
tiép. Khong dat thiét bi va pin trén hodc trong cac thiét bi phat nhiét,
chéng han nhu 16 vi s6ng, may nudc nong, bép 16 hodc bé tan nhiét.

Khi sac thlet bi, hdy dam bao bd déi ngudn dugc cdm vao 6 cdm gan
can.

RUt b sac khoi 6 cdm dién va khoi thiét bi khi khdng st dung.

Dé ngan ngla hu hdng do dién hoac bj dién giat, hay gilr thiét bi nay
tranh xa cac ngudn nudc (vi du: gan bon rifa, bén tdm hoac voi sen dang
chay) khi dang sac. Khéng cam thiét bi, bd sac hoac day sac bang tay ust
khi dang sac.

Thiét bi nay cé pin tich hgp. Khdng nén tu y thay thé pin. Néu khong,
thiét b cé thé khéng hoat déng ding cach hoac c6 thé 1am hdng pin. Vi
su an toan clia ca nhan ban va dam bao thiét bi hoat déng binh thusng,
ban nén lién hé véi trung tdm dich vy dugc Gy quyén clia hang dé dugc
thay pin.

BDé pin tranh xa Ita va khéng thao rdi, stta déi, ném hodc bop pin. Khong
nhét cac vat la vao trong pin, ngadm pin trong nudc hodc cac chat Iong
khac, hodc dé pln tlep xuc vdi lyc hodc ap lyc ti bén ngoai, vi diéu nay co
thé khién pin bi ro ri, qua ndng, bat Ira hodc tham chi phat né.

Thai b thiét bi ndy, pin va cac phu kién theo quy dinh cta dia phuong.
Khdng nén thai bo thiét bi nay, pin va cac phu kién vao rac thai sinh hoat
théng thusng. St dung pin khéng dung cach co thé dan dén chay, né
hodc cac méi nguy hiém khac.

Thiét bj ctia ban chifa nam cham, linh kién dién ti va b phat song vo
tuyén tao ra cc trudng dién tu co thé gay nhiéu cho cac thiét biy té,
chéng han nhu may tao nhip tim, cay ghép 6c tai dién tit hodc may trg
thinh. Hay tham khao y kién bac si va nha san xuét thiét bj y t& dé biét
hudng dan cu thé.

Cac nha san xuat may tao nhip tim khuyén nghi duy tri khoang cach téi
thiéu 15 cm gilta may tao nhip tim va thiét bj khéng day dé tranh gay
nhiéu cho may tao nhip tim. Néu dang st dung may tao nhip tim, hay gitt
thiét bi & phia d6i dién vSi may tao nhip tim va khéng dé thiét bj trong
thi trudc.

Vui long tham khao y kién bac si va nha san xuét thiét bj dé xac dinh xem
viéc st dung thiét bi co thé gay anh hudng dén hoat déng cla thiét bi y
té hay khdng.

Tuan tha luat phap va quy dinh dia phudng trong khi st dung thiét bi.

Dé gidm nguy cd tai nan, khdng st dung thiét bj khéng day ctia ban trong
khi 1ai xe. Néu ban phai thuc hién hodc tra I6i cuéc goi, hdy diing xe & mét
vi tri an toan trudc.

Khi dang bay trén may bay hoac ngay trudc khi Ién may bay, hdy dam bao
réng ban s dung thiét bi theo ding hudng dan dugc cung cép. Viéc sit
dung thiét bj khéng day trén may bay co thé lam gian doan mang khéng
day, gy nguy hiém cho hoat dong clia may bay hoac vi pham phap luat.
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Khéng st dung, cat gill hodc van chuyén thiét bi & nhiing nai cé chat dé chay
né (vi du: trong tram xang, kho chifa dau hodc nha may hda chat). St dung
thiét bi ctia ban trong nhiing méi trusng nay lam tang nguy ca chay né.

Tuan tht moi quy téc hodc quy dinh do bénh vién va cac cd s& cham soc
suic khoe dat ra.

DE tranh 1am hdng mach bén trong clia thiét bj hoac bd sac, khéng st
dung thiét bi & nai bui bam, 8m udt, ban hodc gan tu trusng.

Viéc cép nhat phan mém diéu khién tir bén thu ba khdng dugc Gy quyén
¢ nguy cd gay hu hdng vinh vién cho thiét bi va lam 16 dif liéu ca nhan.
Vui 1dng cap nhat théng qua dich vy OTA cla thiét bj hoac diém dich vu
dugc Gy quyén.

DE tranh mat di liéu, vui Idng sao luu dif liéu clia ban thudng xuyén: trong qua
trinh st dung hang ngay, trudc khi nang cap thiét bj va trudc khi stfa chita.

Théng tin vé thai bé va tai ché

hi¢

—
Ky hiéu trén san pham, pin, tai liéu huéng dan ho&c bao bi c6 nghia la cac
san pham va pin phai dugc dua dén cac diém thu gom rac thai riéng do
chinh quyén dja phuang chi dinh khi hét tudi tho. Viéc nay s& dam bao réng
rac thai tu thiét bj dién va dién ti dugc tai ché va xt ly theo cach bao ton
cac vat liéu co gia tri va bao vé stic khde con ngudi cling nhu mdi trusng.
Dé biét thém théng tin, vui long lién hé véi chinh quyén dia phuong, nha
ban |é hoac dich vu xU ly rac thai sinh hoat ho&c truy cap trang web:
https://www.honor.com/.

Giam thiéu cac chat déc hai

Thiét bi nay va cac phu kién dién di kém tuan thi cac quy dinh hién hanh
cta dia phuong vé han ché sit dung mét s6 chat doc hai trong thiét b dién
va dién t, chang han nhu chi thi RoHS va chi thij vé Pin (néu cé). Dé biét cac
tuyén bé vé su phu hgp lién quan dén RoHS, vui ldng truy cép trang web:
https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Théng tin vé phoi nhiém tan sé vo tuyén

T6 chic Y t& Thé gidi da tuyén bé rang phoi nhiém co thé dugc giam thiéu
bang cach han ché st dung hoac don gian la sit dung bd tai nghe ranh tay
dé gilr thiét bj tranh xa dau va co thé.

Dam bao réng cac phu kién thiét bi, chdng han nhu v thiét bj va bao da
thiét bj, khéng dugc cau tao tir cac thanh phan kim loai. Gilr thiét bj cach xa
co thé dé dap Ung yéu cau vé khoang céach.

D3i véi cac qudc gia da ap dung gidi han SAR 1a 2,0 W/kg trén 10 gam mé:
Thiét bj tuan thu cac thong sé ky thuat RF khi dugc st dung gan tai hodc
cach co thé ban 0,50 cm. Gia tri SAR cao nhat dugc béo cao:

SAR dau: 1,471 W/kg; SAR co thé: 1,480 W/kg.
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Tuyén b6 tuan tha quy dinh cta EU

3

Theo day, Honor Device Co., Ltd. tuyén bé rang thiét bi (ELA-LX2/ELA-LX3)
tudn thi céc yéu cau thiét yéu va cac quy dinh lién quan khac cla Chi thi

2014/53/EU.

Toan bd Tuyén bé vé su phi hgp clia EU co tai:
https://www.honor.com/global/legal/certification/.

Dai tan va cdng suat
Céc gidi han danh dinh cta dai tan va cdng sudt phat xa (buic xa va/hoac
truyén dan) ap dung cho thiét bj vé tuyén (ELA-LX2/ELA-LX3) nhu sau:

Ché do 2w L Danh dinh t6i da
hoat déng Dal tan MHz/bing tan Céng suat phat dBm
Bluetooth | 2400 - 2483,5 20 EIRP
Wi-Fi 2400 - 2483,5 20 EIRP
Wi-Fi 5150 - 5250 23 EIRP
Wi-Fi 5250 - 5350/5470 - 5725 20 EIRP
Wi-Fi 5725 - 5825 14 EIRP
GSM 3/5/8 (Model ELA-LX2) 32,5 (cho bang tan 2/3)
2/3/5/8 (Model ELA-LX3) 35,5 (cho bang tan 5/8)
1/5/8 (Model ELA-LX2)
WEDMA 11/2/4/5/8 (Model ELA-LX3) i
1/3/5/7/8/20/28/38/40/41 (Model
LTE ELA-LX2 2
1/2/3/4/5/7/8/13/26/28/38/40/41/66
(Model ELA-LX3)
Chuc nang Wi-Fi bj giéi han chi st dung trong nha khi hoat déng trong dai
tan s6 tir 5150 MHz dén 5350 MHz.
BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE | IE | EL|ES |FR |HR
IT{CY|[LV|LT|LU|HU|MT|NL|AT]|PL|PT
RO [ sI FI | SE | UK

Théng cao phap ly

Nhan hiéu va quyén han
Android 1a nhan hiéu ctia Google LLC.
LTE Ia nhan hiéu cta ETSI.
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Nhan tu va biéu trung Bluetooth® la cac nhan hiéu d& dang ky thudc sé hitu
ctia Bluetooth SIG, Inc. va moi viéc sif dung nhan hiéu nhu vay ctia Honor
Device Co., Ltd. déu dudc cap phép.

Wi-Fi®, logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED va logo Wi-Fi la cac nhan hiéu ctia Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Chinh sach Quyén riéng tu

DE& hiéu rd hon vé cach ching téi bao vé théng tin ca nhan cla ban,
vui long xem chinh sach quyén riéng tu tai
https://www.honor.com/privacy-policy/worldwide/.

Ban quyén © Honor Device Co., Ltd. 2025. B3o luu moi quyén.

TAT CA CAC HINH ANH VA MINH HOA TRONG HUGNG DAN NAY, BAO
GOM NHUNG KHONG GIGI HAN & MAU SAC, KICH THUGC VA NOI DUNG
HIEN TH| CUA THIET BJ, CHI DE BAN THAM KHAO. THIET B| THUC TE CO
THE KHAC NHAU. KHONG NOI DUNG NAO TRONG HUGNG DAN NAY CAU
THANH MOT BAO HANH DUGI BAT KY HINH THUC NAO, DU RO RANG HAY
NGU Y.
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